

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

-
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

GARY L. WALKER

Defendant-Appellee.

COLORADO SPRINGS FELLOWSHIP
CHURCH,

Movant-Appellant.

No. 18-1273
(D.C. No. 09-cr-00266-CMA)
(D.C. No. 1:15-CV-02223-CMA)
(D. Colo.)

GARY L. WALKER'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello, District Judge
D.C. No. 09-cr-00266-CMA / 15-cv-02223-CMA

Patrice B. Collins
Gerald J. Rafferty
Collins & Collins, LLC
700 - 17th Street, Ste. 1820, Denver, CO 80202
Ph: 303.296.7700; Fax: 303.295.7160
patricec@lawcc.us grafferty@lawcc.us

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE GARY L. WALKER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....6

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. WALKER MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING THAT RESTRICTION OF JUDICIAL RECORDS WAS NECESSARY TO PROTECT VULNERABLE WITNESSES FROM HARASSMENT AND INTIMIDATION BY PASTOR BANKS AND CSF MEMBERS AND CSF FAILED TO SHOW A COUNTERVAILING INTEREST SIGNIFICANT ENOUGH TO CAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT TO VACATE ITS SEALING ORDER.....9

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF A PUBLIC RIGHT OF ACCESS HAS BEEN OVERCOME BY THE COMPELLING INTEREST OF PREVENTING HARM TO WALKER AND TESTIFYING WITNESSES.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....14

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 698 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Davis v. Reynolds</i> , 890 F.2d 1105 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Helm v. Kansas</i> , 656 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9,10,13
<i>Moothart v. Bell</i> , 21 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir.1994).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	8,9,13
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501(1984) (<i>Press-Enterprise I</i>).....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (<i>Press-Enterprise II</i>).	7,12
<i>SEC v. AIG</i> , 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Banks, et. al.</i> , 761 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 308 (Oct. 6. 2014).....	2
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir.1998).....	7

United States v. Hickey,
767 F.2d 705 (10th Cir. 1985).8,9

United States v. McVeigh,
119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir 1997) (per curium)8

United States Nuclear Corp v. Cranford Ins. Co.,
905 f.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)9

United States v. Pickard,
733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013)8

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 22551

28 U.S.C. § 12911

D.COLO.L.CrR 47.12,5
